Number of Damaged electric Poles and Lines.

*486 Dr. ABHE SINGH YADAV, M.L.A.: Will the Power Minister be pleased to state:-
a) district wise number of electric poles and the length of electric lines damaged due to windstorm in state during the last three years;

b) the amount of loss incurred on it; and

c) whether the Government has any alternate plan to avoid such repeated loss in the frequently affected districts?

RANJIT SINGH, POWER MINSITER, HARYANA

Sir,

a) District-wise number of electric poles/towers and length of electric lines damaged due to windstorms in the State during the last three years is provided in the statement.

No. of Electric Poles/ Towers
Damaged (No.)

Length of electric line
damaged (KM)

DISCOMs HVPNL | DISCOMs HVPNL
Total 71154 31 5538.21 8.75
Grand total 71185 5546.91

b) On account of damage of poles and lines,

< 36.47 crores (DISCOMs- % 34.62 crores & HVPNL- % 1.85 crores) has been

incurred.

c) Yes sir, the Government has alternate plans and measures to avoid such repeated losses.

A detailed statement is laid on the table of the House. loss of approximately


Statement laid on the table of the House with the reply to starred Assembly Question
No. *486

DISCOMs (UHBVNL + DHBVNL)

a) The district wise number of electric poles and length of electric lines damaged due to windstorm in the state during the last three years from August-2017 to July-2020 is given as under: -

Sr. | Name of District No. of Electric Poles | Length of electric line
No. Damaged (No.) damaged (KM)
1 Ambala 1062 69.98
2 Panchkula 533 45.20
3 Yamuna Nagar 608 250.79
4 Kurukshetra 1771 101.54
5 Kaithal 2643 72.25
6 Karnal 4892 423.40
7 Panipat 4808 547.78
8 Sonepat 2981 182.16
9 Rohtak 2640 253.08
10 | Jhajjar 2911 367.70
11 | Faridabad 809 33.02
12 | Palwal 4285 96.08
13 | Nuh 796 224.00
14 | Gurugram 1684 517.65
15 | Narnaul 4475 464.66
16 | Rewari 3355 217.90
17 | Bhiwani 5576 106.38
18 | Charkhi Dadri 3404 242.33
19 | Hisar 5050 310.91
20 | Fatehabad 4648 162.31
21 | Sirsa 3554 222.53
22 | Jind 8669 626.56
Total 71154 5538.21

b) During last three years from August-2017 to July-2020 the loss on account of damage of poles and lines in the State to the tune of Rs 34.62 Crores.

c) For preventing the loss on account of damage of poles and lines in windstorm, following actions are being taken:

(i) New configuration of LT and 11 KV lines have been circulated vide PD&C Instruction No. 01/2020/PD&C dated 07.05.2020 with improved specifications.

(i) H-pole is being provided at every 8" pole of the line with provision of bracing and belting to avoid tilting of poles.

(i) Wind stays are being provided on every 4" pole.

(iv) Bracing is being provided for V-shape/horizontal cross arms to avoid its tilting and to maintain proper alignment of line.

(v) Proper ramming of the backfill is being ensured during the erection of poles to avoid tilting of poles later on.

(vi) Both the holes (two nos.) provided on top of pole for fixing of the top hamper is being used with two no. nuts and bolts without fail so as to avoid tilting of top hamper and will disturb the alignment of the line and may also lead to breakage of PCC poles.

(vii) In case of 11 KV lines, muffing of every 4" pole and every H-pole shall invariably be done to keep the poles and alignment of 11 KV line straight.


(viii) One of the major causes of breakage of poles is falling of trees on the lines

(x)

(xi)

HVPNL

during windstorms. To avoid such incidents, special drive has been launched to be taken up twice an year during lean periods i.e. September to November and April to June to ensure that all the branches of the tress falling enroute the electric lines are pruned/trimmed to a level that it may not endanger the 11KV line.
It is a general practice in the field that the farmers tend to break/dislodge the stays provided on the electric lines, which makes the PCC poles vulnerable to windstorm at angular location or else. Proper awareness drive shall be launched to refrain the farmers from such practice
To strengthen the existing line, extensive survey shall be undertaken to identify the lengthy spanf/tited poles/loose sags/tree touching the lines/locations where stays are to be provided/set right so that following remedial measures can be taken there against:-

i. Straightening of tilted poles/cross arms/top hampers.

ii. Providing of poles at intermediate location of lengthy spans.

ii. Providing of stays at every 4™ /H-pole or else, wherever required.

iv. Setting right the dislodged stays.

v. Muffing of every 4™ pole/ H-pole

vi. Trimming of trees.
vii. Providing bracing of V-shape cross arm and bracing/belting of H-pole.

Further, study for re-designing of PCC poles is also being undertaken for enhancing its strength so as to withstand all inclement weather conditions.

The district wise number of Transmission Towers and length of conductor damaged due to windstorm in the state during the last three years from August-2017 to July-2020 is given

as under:
Sr | Name of | Name of Transmission line No. of | Length Loss
No. | District tower of line incurred
damage (In Rs.)
1 Fatehabad | Under construction Loop-In 08 Approx. 27,25,569
portion of LILO of both circuits 1000 mtr.
of 220kV D/C Fatehabad -
Chormar line at 220kV
substation Hukamawali.
2 Gurugram 01 Approx. 32,00,000
66kV D/C Delhi-Gurgaon line 300 mtr.
3 Jhajjar 132 KV S/C Narela-Assudha 01 Approx. 2,48,230
line 350 mtr.
220 KV Kabulpur-Badhana line 02 Approx. 20,86,000
600 mtr.
220 KV D/C Nuna Majra- 01 Approx. 5,79,811
Sampla Line 400 mtr.
4 Karnal LILO of 220 kV D/C PTPS- 02 Approx. 9,31,316
Safidon line at 220 kV 700 mtr.
substation Bastara
LILO of 132 kV Jalmana- 01 Approx. 4,85,950
Assandh line at 220 kV 300 mtr.
substation Mund
5 Mahender- | 400 kV Dhanonda-daultabad 01 0 6,00,000
garh D/C line


Sr | Name of | Name of Transmission line No. of | Length Loss
No. | District tower of line incurred
damage (In Rs.)
6 Mewat 66 KV S/C Mandkola - Nuh line 01 Approx. 3,12,700
(OLD) 540 mtr.
66 KV S/C Mao - Taoru Line 01 Approx. 3,08,800
500 mtr.
220 KV D/C  Sector-72 05 Approx. 25,32,900
Gurugram - Rangala Rajpur 1680 mitr.
Line
7 Panipat 132 kV PTPS-IOCL-Munak line 02 Approx. 9,56,499
650 mtr.
132 KV Samalkha-Sector-29 01 Approx. 5,82,100
Panipat line 300 mtr.
220 KV PTPS-Rohtak line 01 Approx. 13,92,000
380 mtr.
8 Rewari 220 kV Mau-Bawal-Bhiwadi 01 Approx. 11,00,000
line 400 mtr.
9 Sonepat 132 KV Jassia-Gohana line 02 Approx. 4,98,000
650 mtr.
Total 31 8,750 mtr. |1,85,39,875

Half-yearly maintenance of lines, Pre-monsoon maintenance of lines, Hot line maintenance of lines is being carried out by Nigam and progress is being monitored on the ERP module.

The maintenance progress is also being reviewed regularly by the HVPNL Management.

The collapse/damage to the tower structure occur due to severe weather conditions like heavy wind storm/ whirlwind etc., which is beyond the control of Utility. However, regular patrolling of transmission lines is being carried out to maintain the transmission lines including towers particularly with regard to following to avoid collapse of towers:-

The present designing of towers has been done to withstand speed upto 170km/hr, but it has been observed that when winds take shape of cyclone, they create a whirlwind effect

Vi.

The intactness of all tower members, tightness of nut-bolts and providing missing nut-bolts.

Concrete level of tower stub foundation should be well above from the finished ground level (FGL) to avoid rusting of stub by the contact of water accumulated

around the stub.

The rusted stub is rectified/repaired for safeguard of tower from falling.

The damaged coping of each stub foundation is rectified to avoid ingress of water in the foundation and further avoid of rusting of stub.

The rusted tower members are painted with Zinc rich paint.

Tack welding of nuts is provided and are painted with zinc rich paint.

and create twisting & bending of towers.

a) The Nigam is trying to get in touch with States like Orissa & Andhra Pradesh which
b) The structural design will be studied in consultation with PGCIL who due to its PAN

c) The age of towers will be sorted out for future maintenance purposes. The older towers will have a separate maintenance schedule, monitored through ERP module.

d) The Nigam is in touch with vendors and agencies which specialize in inspection and patrolling of EHV Power lines through helicopters using the LIDAR (Light Detecting &

face cyclonic storms every year to know what they are doing.

INDIA presence have various designs adopted to different conditions.

Ranging), a pilot will be done for the most vulnerable areas soon.


Note for Pad
DISCOMs (UHBVNL + DHBVNL)

(a) For providing electricity to the consumers over the years 2.66 lac KM lines have been laid by Discoms as per details given as under :-

Sr. No. Type of line Length (in KM.)
1 LT Lines 122730
2 HT 11 KV Lines 136803
3 HT 33 KV Lines 7316
Total 266849

(b) For these lines, around 53 lac poles have been erected over the years.

(c) Every year, for new consumers & load, the new lines are erected. The length of line erected in last three years is given as under: -

[figures in KM]

Sr. No. | Type of line 201718 2018-19 2019-20
1 LT Lines 998.68 2280.48 852.17

2 HT 11 KV Lines 2469.35 2536.13 2078.36

3 HT 33 KV Lines 462.63 347.95 317.15
Total 3930.66 5164.56 3247.68

(d) In the State, both the distribution companies i.e. UHBVN and DHBVN provide electricity to 68.75 lac consumers of various categories.

(e) Every year more and more consumers are added in the system. The year-wise new consumers added in the system in last three years is given as under: -

Sr. No. | Year New Consumers Added
1 FY 2017-18 351919
2 FY 2018-19 436822
3 FY 2019-20 365660

HVPNL

HVPNL is maintaining 862 transmission lines (66 kV & above) with around 15000 circuit kilometers. Transmission towers being used in the transmission lines are designed for following conditions:-

Sr. | Description Detail
No.
1 Location HARYANA State
2 | Maximum ambient temperature of air in shade °C 50
3 | Minimum ambient temperature of air in shade °C -2.5
4 | Maximum relative humidity % 100
5 | Minimum relative humidity % 26
6 | Average annual rain fall mm 900
7 | Altitudes not exceeding above MSL Meter 1000
8 | Wind Zone 4 (47m/s)
9 | Seismic level (horizontal acceleration) 0.3g


2.

Half-yearly maintenance of lines, Pre-monsoon maintenance of lines, Hot line maintenance of lines is being carried out by Nigam and progress is being monitored on the ERP module. The maintenance progress is also being reviewed regularly by the HVPNL
Management.

The collapse/damage to the tower structure occur due to severe weather conditions like heavy wind storm/ whirlwind etc., which is beyond the control of Utility. However, Regular patrolling of transmission lines is being carried out to maintain the transmission lines including towers particularly with regard to following to avoid collapse of towers:-

Vi.

The intactness of all tower members, tightness of nut-bolts and providing missing nut-bolts.

Concrete level of tower stub foundation should be well above from the finished ground level (FGL) to avoid rusting of stub by the contact of water accumulated around the stub.

The rusted stub is rectified/repaired for safeguard of tower from falling.

The damaged coping of each stub foundation is rectified to avoid ingress of water in the foundation and further avoid of rusting of stub.

The rusted tower members are painted with Zinc rich paint.

Tack welding of nuts is provided and are painted with zinc rich paint.
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